## The Corporation of the Municipality of South Huron

By-Law # 75-2021

Being a by-law to adopt a Traffic Calming Policy for the Municipality of South Huron

Whereas the *Highway Traffic Act*, R.S.O. 1990 and Sections 11(3) and 27(1) of the *Municipal Act, 2001*, as amended, gives lower tier municipalities the power to pass the by-laws within the sphere of jurisdiction dealing with highways; including parking and traffic; and

Whereas the Council of The Corporation of the Municipality of South Huron deems it expedient and necessary to pass a by-law adopting a traffic calming policy for the Municipality of South Huron;

Now therefore the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of South Huron enacts as follows:

- 1. That the Traffic Calming Policy of the Municipality of South Huron hereto attached as Schedule "A" is hereby adopted.
- 2. That this By-Law takes effect upon the date of final passing.

Read a first and second time this 18th day of October, 2021

Read a third time and passed this 18th day of October, 2021

George Finch, Mayor

Rebekah Msuya-Collison, Clerk